

Nos. 19-1407 & 19-1429

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

C.W., a minor, by and through his parents B.W. and C.B.,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

DENVER COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado
Civil Action No. 17-CV-2462-MSK-SKC
Honorable Marcia S. Krieger, Senior District Judge

**OPENING-ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
DENVER COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1**

M. Brent Case, Esq.
Jonathan P. Fero, Esq.
Robert P. Montgomery, Esq.
Semple, Farrington, Everall & Case, P.C.
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 1308
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (303) 595-0941
Facsimile: (303) 861-9608
Counsel for Appellee

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
NOTICE OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
I. DPS’s Issue.....	3
II. C.W.’s Issue.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
I. C.W. Is Placed in a Homebound Setting.....	4
II. C.W.’s Parents File a Due Process Complaint.....	6
III. C.W.’s Placement is Changed to a Residential Setting.....	7
IV. C.W.’s Residential Placement is Affirmed at the Due Process Hearing.....	8
V. C.W.’s Parents File a Civil Action in United States District Court...9	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	10
I. Opening Argument.....	10
II. Answer Argument.....	11
OPENING ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The District Court Erred in Faulting the District for Not Identifying a Specific Residential Treatment Center in the February 2017 IEP....	12

A.	The District Court lacked jurisdiction to consider the location of residential treatment because it was not raised in the due process proceeding.....	12
B.	Alternatively, the IDEA does not require that an IEP include a specific service location, and any deficiency here was caused by C.W.’s parents.....	15
ANSWER ARGUMENT.....		21
I.	C.W.’s Section 504, ADA, and Equal Protection Claims Are Barred Because He Did Not Exhaust Them in the Due Process Proceeding.....	21
A.	The IDEA requires exhaustion of any federal claims when an IDEA remedy is sought.....	21
B.	C.W. did not exhaust his non-IDEA claims in the due process proceeding.....	26
C.	C.W.’s pursuit of monetary damages does not excuse his need to exhaust.....	29
II.	Alternatively, This Court Should Affirm Summary Judgment on the Merits of C.W.’s Section 504, ADA, and Equal Protection Claims.....	30
A.	DPS is entitled to summary judgment on C.W.’s Section 504 and ADA claims.....	30
B.	DPS is entitled to summary judgment on C.W.’s Equal Protection claim.....	35
CONCLUSION.....		41
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....		41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		43

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.B. v. Adams-Arapahoe 28J</i> , 831 F. Supp. 1226 (D. Colo. 2011).....	37
<i>A.K v. Alexandria City School Board</i> , 484 F.3d 672 (4th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>A.P., IV by Porco v. Lewis Palmer Sch. Dist. No. 38</i> , 728 F. App’x 835 (10th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Alboniga v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cty. Fla.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....	25
<i>Ave. Capital Mgmt. II, L.P. v. Schaden</i> , 843 F.3d 876 (10th Cir. 2016)	22, 26, 29
<i>Barber ex rel. Barber v. Colo. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	14
<i>Brad K. v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 787 F.Supp.2d 734 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	16
<i>Carroll v. Lawton Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 8</i> , 805 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	35
<i>Couture v. Bd. of Educ. of Albuquerque Pub. Schs.</i> , 535 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Cudjoe v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 12</i> , 297 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Deer Valley Unified Sch. Dist. v. L.P. ex rel. Schripsema</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 880 (D. Ariz. 2013).....	16
<i>Doe v. Okla. City Univ.</i> , 406 F. App’x 248 (10th Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Doucette v. Georgetown Public Schools</i> , 936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019).....	24, 25
<i>Durbrow v. Cobb County School District</i> , 887 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2018)	23, 28
<i>Ebonie S. ex rel. Mary S. v. Pueblo Sch. Dist. 60</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Colo. 2011)	27, 39
<i>Endrew F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist., RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017)	2, 14, 36
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	21, 23, 28, 30
<i>Greer v. Dowling</i> , 947 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2020)	27, 28
<i>Hans v. Bd. of Shawnee Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 775 F. App’x 953 (10th Cir. 2019)	31
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Mississippi</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014).....	26
<i>K.K. v. Pittsburgh Pub. Schs.</i> , 590 F. App’x 148 (3d Cir. 2014)	33
<i>K.L.A. v. Windham Se. Supervisory Union</i> , 371 F. App’x 151 (2d Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Kimble v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Colo. 2013)	20

<i>L.B. ex rel. K.B. v. Nebo Sch. Dist.</i> , 379 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Lyons v. Jefferson Bank & Tr.</i> , 994 F.2d 716 (10th Cir. 1993).....	22, 26, 29
<i>M.T.V. v. DeKalb Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 446 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Mallinson-Montague v. Pocrnick</i> , 224 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Mathews v. De Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 181 (1976).....	38
<i>Miller ex rel. S.M. v. Bd. of Educ. of Albuquerque Pub. Schs.</i> , 565 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2009).....	27, 28, 31
<i>Milligan-Hitt v. Bd. of Trustees of Sheridan Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 523 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	40
<i>Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Pub. Schs.</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Padilla ex rel. Padilla v. Sch. Dist. No. 1 in City & Cty. of Denver, Colo.</i> , 233 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>R.E. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 694 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Rachel H. v. Dep’t of Educ. Hawaii</i> , 868 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Reyes v. Manor Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 850 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 2017).....	24, 28
<i>Smith v. Cheyenne Mountain Sch. Dist. 12</i> , No. 15-CV-00881-PAB-CBS, 2017 WL 2791415, at *17 (D. Colo. May 11, 2017).....	13
<i>Spragens v. Shalala</i> , 36 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>Starrett v. Wadley</i> , 876 F.2d 808 (10th Cir. 1989)	40
<i>Sullivan v. Vallejo City Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 947 (E.D. Cal. 1990)	25
<i>T.Y. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Urban ex rel. Urban v. Jefferson Cty. Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 89 F.3d 720 (10th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Warrington v. Bd. of Cty. Commr’s of Mineral Cty.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 1243 (D. Colo. 2013)	37
<i>Watson v. City of Kansas City</i> , 857 F.2d 690 (10th Cir. 1988)	40
STATUTES	
C.R.S. § 22-20-204	32
C.R.S. § 22-32-103	41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Assistance to States for Educ. of Children with Disabilities</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 12406, 12594 (Mar. 12, 1999).....	16
S. Rep. 105-17, 21.....	16

REGULATIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(4)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(a)	1
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)	1
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(B)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(ii)(II).....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1415(g)	28
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A).....	1, 12
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(3)(A).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)	21, 22, 24, 28
20 U.S.C. §1414(d)(1)(A)(ii)	17
20 U.S.C. §1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(VII).....	15
29 U.S.C. 790 et seq.....	22
34 C.F.R. § 300.114(a)(2)(i)	37
34 C.F.R. § 300.148(d)(2)–(3).....	20
34 C.F.R. § 300.301(d)(1).....	20
34 C.F.R. § 300.323(c).....	19
34 C.F.R. § 300.325(a)(1).....	18
34 C.F.R. § 300.507	12
34 C.F.R. § 300.516(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 24, 27
42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.....	22
34 C.F.R. § 300	27
